

HIGH COURT OF SIKKIM
Record of Proceedings

WP(C) No.32 of 2025

SONAM WANGDI (I.A.S. RETD.)

PETITIONER

VERSUS

FACEBOOK INDIA AND ANOTHER

RESPONDENTS

Date: 07.08.2025**CORAM : THE HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MEENAKSHI MADAN RAI, JUDGE**

For Petitioner Mr. Ragvendra Kumar, Advocate (*through VC*).
 Ms. Nim Phuti Lepcha, Advocate.

For Respondents

R-1 Mr. Varun Pathak, Advocate (*through VC*).
 Mr. Yash Karunakaran, Advocate (*through VC*).
 Ms. Sana Bansal, Advocate (*through VC*).

R-2 None.

ORDER

Heard Learned Counsel for the Petitioner. He submits that the Petitioner is aggrieved by the restriction imposed by the Respondent No.1 by removal/restriction of two posts/contents by the Respondent No.1 shared by the Petitioner on his Facebook page, on 24-04-2025.

Learned Counsel for the Respondent No.1 are present through VC, on advance Notice and waives formal Notice.

Issue Notice to the Respondent No.2.

Requisites be filed within five days for the Respondent No.2.

It is submitted by Learned Counsel for the Respondent No.1 that the Respondent No.1 has been wrongly mentioned in the Cause Title as "Facebook India" whereas it is "Meta Platforms Inc."

Learned Counsel for the Petitioner undertakes to make necessary rectification in this context.

Let Counter-Affidavit be filed within four weeks' and Rejoinder thereto two weeks' thereafter.

Rectification of the Cause Title also be carried out in the interim.

List on 25-09-2025.

Judge

07.08.2025